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EDUCATION BRANCH.
Appointment to commission (permanent).

As Squadron Leader: —
William Charles VENMORE (17041). ist Oct.

1946.
As Flight Lieutenant: —

Arthur Theobald MATHEWS (74371). ist Oct.
1946.

RESERVE OF AIR FORCE OFFICERS.
ADMINISTRATIVE AND SPECIAL DUTIES

BRANCH.
Commission relinquished.

The undermentioned (on appointment to a new
commission vn the R.A.F. Education Branch): —

W. C. VENMORE (17041). ist Oct. 1946.

ROYAL AIR FORCE VOLUNTEER RESERVE.

GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH.
Appointment to commission.

As Flying Officers (in the reconstituted
R.A.F.V.R.): —

3rd May 1947.
Colin Albert GREEN (197378).
Ernest Gregory HOWARD (174427).
Alwyne MARRIOTT (127333).
Dennis Gordon WHEELER (173044).
John Stuart ANDERSON (142002). 5th May 1947.
Donald Frank BATEMAN, D.F.C. (124383). 6th

May 1947-
Harold Frederick BREAKSPEAR, D.S.O., D.F.C.

(80824). i2th May 194? •
i6th May 1947.

Guy Deane (BARTHOLOMEW (179794) •
James Francis BASSETT, D.F.C., D.F.M.

(135461).
Idrtis John DA VIES (154477).
John Leonard EVANS (146140).
John James FIELD (144281).
Roland Percival Sidney HARRIDENCE, D.F.C.

(134733). _
Herbert Victor PERRY (122234).
William Goring POTTER, D.F.C. (65552).
George Godfrey ROBERTS (197571)-
George Alan SKIPWORTH (145418).
Robert Springthorpe SOWTER (153023).
William John James STEVENS, D.F.C. (119009).
Theodore Percy ITHATCHER (181090).
Albert Ernest TURNER (163228).
Brian WILSON (185131).
Roy Alexander Keats WINTON (106850).
Albert Charles WITTS (151644).

19th May 1947
Frederick Gordon DUFF (185480).
John Henry DUFFY (115705).
John Nicholas EMERY '(112391).
Ronald Duncan FRASER, D.F.C. (85237).
John Stuart GRAHAM^SMITH (144632).
Ivan Douglas GREGORY, D.F.C. (172248).
Frederich Charles Denman MoCuLLOCH (157687).
Angus Alexander MclNTOSH, D.F.C. (146325).
Henry John MCMONAGLE (186948).
Alexander Graham MURRAY (145401).
John Robertson NICOLL (126060).
Edward Peter PAYNE (137393).
Bernard Ainslie ROSE (195932).
Douglas George SHEPHERD (118544).
John Lovett TAYLEUR (125738).
John Eric TILSTON (117402).
James WAUGH (155041).

Transfer between branches.
Flight Lieutenant J. A. W. HOWE, C.G M.

(182606) to the Secretarial Branch, as Flight
Lieutenant (temp.), retaining his seniority. 23rd
May 1947.

Flying Officer A. F. RIGBY (168497) to the Secre-
tarial Branch, retaining his seniority. 2oth May
1947-

Commission relinquished.
The undermentioned (on appointment to the re-

constituted R.A.F.V.R.):—
Flight Lieutenants retaining the rank of Squadron

Trader:—
H. F. BREAKSPEAR, D.S.O., D.F.C. (80824).

I2th May 1947.
J. E. TILSTON (117402). igth May, 1947.

Flight Lieutenants retaining their rank:—
3rd May 1947.

E. G. HOWARD (174427).
A. MARRIOTT (127333).
D. G. WHEELER (173044).

J. S. ANDERSON 1(142002). 5th May 1947.
D. F. BATEMAN, D.F.C. (124383). 6th May

i6th May 1947.
F. BASSETT, D.F.C., D.F.M. (135461).
J. DAVIES (154477)-
L. EVANS (146140).
J. FIELD (144281).
P. S. HARRIDENCE, D.F.C. (134733)
V. PERRY~(I22234).

. G. POTTER, D.F.C. (65552).
A. SKIPWORTH (145418).
S. SOWTER '(153023).

. J. J. STEVENS. D.F.C. (119009)
P. THATCHER (181090).
A. K. WINTON (106850).
C. WITTS (151644).

igth May 1947.
H. DUFFY (115705).
N. EMERY (112391).
D. FRASER, D.F.C. (85237).
S. GRAHAM-SMITH (144632).

D. GREGORY, D.F.C. (172248).
C. D. MCCULLOCH (157687).
A. MclNTOSH, D.F.C. (146325).
G. MURRAY (145401).
R. NICOLL (126060).
P. PAYNE (137393)-
G. SHEPHERD (118544).

L. TAYLEUR (125738).
WAUGH (155041).
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Flying Officers retaining their rank: —
C. A. GREEN (197378). 3rd May 1947.

i6th May 1947.
G. D. BARTHOLOMEW (179794).
G. G. ROBERTS (197571).
A. E. TURNER (163228).
B. WILSON (185131).

1 9th May 1947.
F. G. DUFF (185480).
H. J. MCMONAGLE (186948).
B. A. ROSE (195932).

The undermentioned (on appointment to the re-
constituted A.A.F.):i—

Squadron Leader C. MERRICK, D.F.C. (90543),
retaining the rank of Wing Commander. 3 ist Mar.
1947.

3rd May 1947-
Flight Lieutenant J. A. MoCAiRNS, D.F.C., M.M.

(125754), retaining his rank.
Flyang Officer M. H. CLARK, D.F.C. (175044),

retaining his rank.

Commission resigned.
The undermentioned retaining their rank: —
Flight Lieutenants: —

A. H. HAMELHSMITH, D.F.C. (143464). 8th July
1946.

W. D. BUCHANAN 1(162394). i6th May 1947.
J. M. HARRIS (138685). i7th June 1947.

Flying Officer: —
J. 'H. FAWCETT, D.F.M. (187576). i4th June

1947-

TECHNICAL BRANCH.
Promotion.

Flying Officers granted the rank of Flight
Lieutenant (war subs.): —

9th May 1947.
J. GIBSON (202514).
J. GUNBY (202456).

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SPECIAL DUTIES
BRANCH.

Promotion.
The undermentioned are granted the rank of Flight

Lieutenant ' (war subs.): —
Flight Lieutenant (temp.) R. HORN (88551). I5th

May 1947.
Flying Officer L. H. CLINT (111389). 2oth

May 1947.

Commission relinquished.
Flight Lieutenant R. W. TOBIN (85973) (on re-

turn to duty with the Indian Army). i3th Oct.
1941.

Flying Officer E. G. MATTHEWS (73291) (on
ceasing to be employed), ist May 1947.

The undermentioned (on appointment to a new
commission in the R.A.F. Education Branch): —

A. T. MATHEWS (74371). ist Oct. 1946.


